

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC85517

LLOYD GRASS,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY

Hon. John C. Brackmann, Special Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

Greg A. Perry, Mo. Bar No. 36078
Daniel N. McPherson, Mo. Bar No. 47182
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: 573-751-8842
Fax: 573-751-5660
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. Grass is not entitled to a second evaluation merely because the State also requested an evaluation, and the evaluation was performed by an employee of the Department of Mental Health 16

A. Grass is entitled only to access to a competent professional who will perform an appropriate evaluation and who will render opinions based only on his professional training 16

B. The evidence reflects that Dr. Gowdy performed an independent examination 17

C. Grass is not entitled to a professional who will serve as his advocate 20

D. Grass waived his objection to Gowdy’s testimony by refusing the court’s offer of additional time for the performance of another evaluation 21

II. The trial court found that Grass has a mental illness, but even if this Court concludes that it did not, that omission does not materially affect the merits of the action as the record of the proceedings below supports the judgment and affords appellate review. 22

III. Grass failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence, which is his burden, that he is entitled to an unconditional release 25

A. Grass did not establish that he does not have a mental disease or defect that makes him dangerous to himself or others 26

B.	Grass did not meet his burden to establish by clear and convincing evidence that he satisfies all of the criteria of § 552.040.7, RSMo	31
.....		
C.	Grass did not establish that he did not and in the reasonable future was not likely to have a mental illness that makes him dangerous	35
.....		
D.	Grass failed to meet his burden of proof that he satisfied § 552.040.20, RSMo	37
.....		
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) 16, 20

City of Beverly Hills v. Velda Village Hills, 925 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) 15

Eagleton v. Eagleton, 767 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) 24

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 1780 (1992) 35

Grass v. Nixon, 926 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) 6, 8, 9, 32, 38, 39

Graue v. Missouri Property Ins. Placement Facility, 847 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1993)
..... 15, 24

Hahn v. Hahn, 569 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. App. E.D. 1974) 23

Hanebrink v. Parker, 506 S.W.2d 455 (Mo. App. St. L. 1974) 31

Jensen v. State, 926 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) 31, 38

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 2072 (1997) 26 n.8

Kornberg v. Kornberg, 688 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 17

Lattier v. Lattier, 857 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 23

Legacy Homes Partnership v. General Elec. Corp., 10 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)
..... 23

Marsh v. State, 942 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 37, 38, 39

Maxwell v. Bierbaum, 893 S.W.2d 346 (Ark. Ct. App. 1995) 25

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 15, 24, 40

Proctor v. Harris, 413 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 19

Spradlin v. City of Fulton, 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) 15

State ex rel. Hoover v. Bloom, 461 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1971) 16, 17, 19, 20

State v. Canchola, 954 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 15, 25

State v. Dewey, 86 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 10 n.5

State v. Dudley, 903 S.W.2d 581 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) 31, 38

State v. Grass, 14 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 9

State v. Nash, 972 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) 35, 36

State v. Revels, 13 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. banc 2000) 15, 35

State v. Thomaston, 726 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987) 34

State v. Weekly, 107 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 35, 36

United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi, 344 U.S. 561 (1953) 20

W.D.L. v. J.L., 829 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) 17

Statutes and Rules

Section 552.010, RSMo 2000 27

Section 552.040.3, RSMo 2000 38

Section 552.040.5, RSMo 2000 16

Section 552.040.7, RSMo 2000 25, 31, 32, 33, 34

Section 552.040.9, RSMo 1994 8 n.4

Section 552.040.9, RSMo 2000 22, 25, 35

Section 552.040.10, RSMo 2000 9 n.4

Section 552.040.20, RSMo 2000 37

Section 630.005(23), RSMo 2000 26 n.8

Mo. R. Civ. P. 73.01 22

Mo. R.Civ. P. 84.13(b) 23

Other

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental*

Disorders, (rev. 4th ed. 2000) (*DSM-IV-TR*) 10 n.5
